1
Features
➤ Fast charge of nickel cadmium
or nickel-metal hydride batter-
ies
➤ Direct LED output displays
charge status
➤ Fast-charge termination by -∆V,

11
bq2002/F
Ordering Information
Data Sheet Revision History
Change No. Page No. Description Nature of Change
1 3 Was: Table 1 gave the bq2002/F Operational Summary.
Is: Figure 2 gives the bq2002/F Operational Summary. Changed table to figure.
1 5 Added Termination column to table and Top-off values. Added column and values.
2 All Revised and expanded this data sheet  to include bq2002F
3 1 Addition of selection guide
Notes: Change 1 =  Sept. 1996 B changes from July 1994.
Change 2 = Aug. 1997 C changes from Sept. 1996 B.
Change 3 = Jan. 1999 D changes from Aug. 1997 C.
bq2002/F
Package Option:
PN = 8-pin plastic DIP
SN = 8-pin narrow SOIC
Device:
bq2002 Fast-Charge IC
bq2002F Fast-Charge IC
PACKAGING INFORMATION
Orderable Device Status (1) Package
Type
Package
Drawing
Pins Package
Qty
Eco Plan (2) Lead/Ball Finish MSL Peak Temp (3)
BQ2002FPN ACTIVE PDIP P 8 50 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-NC-NC-NC
BQ2002FPNE4 ACTIVE PDIP P 8 50 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-NC-NC-NC
BQ2002FSN ACTIVE SOIC D 8 75 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1YEAR/
Level-1-220C-UNLIM
BQ2002FSNTR ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1YEAR/
Level-1-220C-UNLIM
BQ2002PN ACTIVE PDIP P 8 50 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-NC-NC-NC
BQ2002PNE4 ACTIVE PDIP P 8 50 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-NC-NC-NC
BQ2002SN ACTIVE SOIC D 8 75 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1YEAR/
Level-1-220C-UNLIM
BQ2002SNTR ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 Pb-Free
(RoHS)
CU NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1YEAR/
Level-1-220C-UNLIM
(1) The marketing status values are defined as follows: